
TOWN OF DIGI-ITON 
PLANNING BOARD 

979 SOMERSET AVENUE 
DIGHTON, MA 02715 

Tel: (508) 669-·6431, Ext. 114 
Fax: (508) 669-4509 

TOWN OF DIGHTON 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

.lcff C'arvulho, Chnirn1:111 

l{ohcrl .I. Woods, Vice Cli,iir111a11 
Joseph Figueiredo, Cink 

C 'hrislophcr ( 'unlrn, IVkrnbcr 

Dnnicl I Iiggins, Member 

In accordance with the provision of Chapter 41, Section 8 lT, M.G.L., the Planning Board will 
hold a public hearing on November 16, 2022 at 6:00PM at Old Town Hall, 111 l Somerset A venue, 
Dighton, MA on the application of Kenneth and Kim Berube for the approval of a Residential 
Definitive Subdivision Plan located at 1624 Old Williams Street, Dighton, MA, being shown as 
Assessors Map 21, Lot 32-1 containing 6.13± acres of land. The applicant proposes a 2-lot 
subdivision located in a Residential/Agricultural District. All interested persons should attend the 
hearing. 

Copies of the application and plan may be requested by email at kcastcrday@dighton-nm.g_c)y or 
by visiting the Town of Dighton Planning Board's website. Any person wishing to be heard on 
the above application should appear at the time and place designated for the public hearing, 

DIGI ITON PLANNING BOARD 
Jeff Carvalho, Chairman 



1~0WN OF J)IGllTON 
I"LANNIN G RO ARD 

'J7'J SOMERSET AVENUE 
DIGHTON, MA 02715 

PETITIONER: 
NAME , , \ - - , J, l ·' I ~•. 1 1 ", ,,.,~ r 11o.< : '~ '\" ) '}) l,;\ .j t } , ;:, \ 1 ' I 1 'i ) - ., , 

ADDRESS: 1,\ \ \ jl(i\,\/\i i,il [li;\!\ 

\ J ~ ,; \ \ / \ , ) I l I / '\ f\ U ) ) ! , , 

LOCATION (from Assessors' Office) 
PLATAND \(;,7L\ ()IJ\ 1,,;1U,{,\/\I ',\;,\ 

LOT NOS. f\, 1\ 2 \ t 01 ~ L 1 ) \ 

PRESENT 
ZONING 

DATE OF THIS 
DOCUMENT 

FOR.MC 

First Record Date 
Planning Board Use Only 

File: 
Title: 

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF DEFINITIVE SUDIVISION PLAN 

File three (3) completed copies of this application. One (1) copy with the Planning Board, one (1) 
copy with the Town Clerk and one (1) copy with the Board of Health in accordance with the Rules 
and Regulations Governing Subdivisions. 

To the Dighton Planning Board: 

The undersigned, being the applicant as defined under Chapter 41, §81L, for approval of a 
proposed subdivision shown on a plan entitled: u 1:: \~- 1 11 1 !1 v\:. ·;u:1, 11i 1/1 ·)1 °1) 

by ~>(1,., u,ut'i L:\'' 11u->,\;', 1 111 ) 1 1 uic dated Ocu?,C',t, 1'1 , 20-3:_L and 

described as follows: 51) 1\il/ 1,I ii J,,l 1)/ I lu( 1,·r•J "}, \ 1.c\'' 

located \.Ci/\ OU\ 1J1 1 .. 1.1 1\t••1~ •,11\i:1:1· 1,\t,}1t,Ji> 1 t 1\f\ v 1·i1•;· 

number oflots proposed 'Z . , total acreage of tract (, . 1, L t\ ( 1' :; 

hereby submits said plan as a DEFINITIVE plan in accordance with the Rules and Regulations 
of the Dighton Planning Board and makes application to the Board for approval of said plan. 

The undersigned's title to said land is de1ived from t 1- i. <. \1 :i. :: \. (. /i Lo.\ r I J.\ 1 't\ \ OH t- l 1/ · 

~,l,,,f\ti r;>( '\'\ (1,U/' ;1r1 ,/1.:1· t't\Lt., (11•,1.:'IL ir1,:\. 01.)1.A) 

by deed dated t\ 1> <; u ) r 3i z.,(.J <> S' and recorded in the Bristol County District 
Registry of Deeds Book I,:; I ''\-' '1 Page ?..(:;c, registered in the B1istol County 

Registry District of the Land Court, Certificate of Title No. _____ .; and said land is free of 
encumbrances except for the following: ___________________ _ 



Said plan has ( ) has not ( >() evolved from a preliminary plan submitted to the Board on 
-------~ 20 __ and approved (with modifications) ( ) (disapproved) ( ) on 
________ ,20 __ . 

The tmdersigned hereby applies for the approval of said DEFINITIVE plan by the Board, in belief 

that the plan conforms to the Board's Rules and Regulations. 

RECEIVED 
Received by the Planning Board 

D~te: OCT I 4 2022 
Time: --------------
Payment R;es,e~'{8fl:PtlGl'an ... ~-'"-"1~B=oa_r_d ____ _ 
Signatur~~·-'9 __________ _ 

Received by the Town Clerk 
Date: Oc.:±o0t,<__ 6?L-\ 80~ 
Time: Cl\ '-d..C:) (?:f'v\ 
Payment Receive::..:d=: _________ _ 
Signatu£&t"- ~ • .. 

i 

ivad Re~1-eive 
Dae: --------------
T il:µ e: 
Signature: __ O_C _f _2_5_20_2_2 ___ -+--

Applicant's Name: K•j c: 
Applicant's Address: ?, I 71 S H·,V,P~ L-~·r n-"' ,\ !'.'i 

Dt 4 d fO /J 1 ~t r\ D L-1 ! ,; 

Applicant's Phone#: 7 , 4- - 4 O '=, - l o 14-
Applicant' s Ema· : \Lt M 8 tv'-0- 1?, c e Co M u;r, r--Y3/ 

Signature: tt""1i'--y,-"'-',1',Z---.....,,_---

• .. 1,,1.,(l, 
Owner's name, address and signature for 
authorization (if other than applicant) 
Owner's Name: J:\r\~ .\'> nr,'~cCj\/J\' 

Owner's Address: ---------
Signature: __________ _ 
Owner's Phone#: ---------
Owner's Email: ----------
Signature: __________ _ 

1 I 
Chd:cklist of items to be submitted With ~pplic*ion. . _ 

I 1. B-o..4_gpJila~<U~MY other _required forms on file with the Board 
!.2. -__ Ciill~4~ts,cl'9iRf,M:~ersion m .pdffonnat 
·3,. •..:.:::....::.: S~IM8Hl8Bftl as Feqttifed in Sections 3330 & 3340 
4. __ Application Fee (please refer to Fee Schedule) 
5. __ Project Review Fee (please refer to Fee Schedule) & completed W-9 
6. __ Ce1tified Abutters List (obtained from the Assessor's Office) 
7. __ Tax Status Application Form 
8. __ Form M Receipt for Subdivision Plan 

Note: The above checklist is only a recommendation. None of the above items can be required unless 
specifically required by the Planning Board's Rules and Regulations. 

2 
Rev. 8/2021 



TOWN OF DIGII1,ON 
PLANNING BOARD 

979 SOMERSET AVENUE 
DIGHTON, MA 02715 

Tel: (508) 669-6431, Ext. 114 
Fax: (508) 669-4509 

TOWN OF DIGHTON 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

Jeff C :arvullw, Chn inrn111 
Roher! .I. Woods, Vice Chairn1an 

Joseph Figueiredo, Clerk 
Cltl'islopltcr C 'unha, Member 

Daniel I liggins, Mc:mhcr 

In accordance with the provision of Chapter 41, Section 81 T, M.O.L., the Planning Board will 
hold a public hearing on November 16, 2022 at 6:00PM at Old Town Hall, 1111 Somerset Avenue, 
Dighton, MA on the application of Kenneth and Kim Berube for the approval of a Residential 
Definitive Subdivision Plan located at 1624 Old Williams Street, Dighton, MA, being shown as 
Assessors Map 21, Lot 32-1 containing 6.13± acres of land. The applicant proposes a 2-lot 
subdivision located in a Residential/ Agricultural District. All interested persons should attend the 
hearing. 

Copies of the application and plan may be requested by email at kcastcrc_lay@dighton-rnn,g_oy or 
by visiting the Town of Dighton Planning Board's website. Any person wishing to be heard on 
the above application should appear at the time and place designated for the public hearing. 

DIGI !TON PLANNING BOARD 
Jeff Carvalho, Chairman 

( 



PETITIONER: 
NAME: 
ADDRESS: 

TOWN OF DIGHTON 
PLANNING BOARD 

979 SOMERSET A VENUE 
DIGHTON, MA 02715 

\(ft-)['-) \::lY"l .:.,') I ¾ \<-\ M Re/1--U~f". 
'31 1 ') SvM ~ r.s l.»t tw/\~ 
'D \ 4 1-f'fi:;, 1) M· A t!J ·i 7 \ <S 

LOCATION (from Assessors' Office) 
PLAT AND i E:,'2 4 (9 Lr:,, \N 1'l,UA M .S :51\'l.-ec:'~ 
LOT NOS. f\, P. ·2, 1 k,1~ ·3 '2. -t) I 

PRESENT 
ZONING 

First Record Date 
Planning Board Use Only 

DATE OF THIS 
DOCUMENT 

File: 
Title: 

FORMR 
SUBDIVISION WAIVER REQUEST 

NatureofWaiver: l!IH\,1.Vt:V\, IL€~lJESt!> AS SHOl.,<.:'.J,:> m) l)il2' 1N I f\V(; ~h,A1J 

1)/l,'fl;ll\ (PDW {2,0fi- I<\- 1 ,rl02:l, [h.i ),. t,:ft(u'.lviG'I) Lvl\lJYL· D ~ '\\;-'\I) D (;(V,> 6 GV'- ·2-£( 'L-01:2., 

Subdivision Rules and Regulation Reference: \2.tr"l2GY\ .. e1'-'68L\ Ore;; D!:f(Z--11J I n '...Jfi' (>1....A i-.:> AµO 

/lt\t\ Cv11;'£1 l-t-Yn.::--YL... 

Reasonthewaiverisrequested: Tt:> 5uC>Dtvio6 (:ll.l.STif>lt, \,,.o·r tfTo ?,. 1?,u1U\A(H.:€ 

lof-5 1,.) l), Cbt)(t, I) f\ i-iue w r\l-t •roi:,1vt; f>C() f\.L\ Otll.- (.)ppt?flu CA s::f Yr b \ - 2.?.. 

Alternatives to granting the waiver: 

Impact of waiver denial on the project: P..£-Sv \31"\ It" Ptt-o Av:, b'I). b W, S V .Q.OiV? S \1~1_;, 

~~ P (h~?J 1 \1 V ~ \A.( A f>p {l,v V@ 0 I.( ·tH v,.. P 1,/)1 I'-' i.J I ~ t1 \3 <:.-' P\ fl..(~ 

Reasons this waiver is in the best interests of the town and consistent with the intent and purpose of the Subdivision 

Control Law: rf l,VllA.. C,'{\...0Aie & \3'tJ1U,\l\i!,(.,C:;' \Jo-,~ ()v~ \n,\:;,f)J-)tj ou() 

Prepared by: ~ 161;,Y1. V M , (?,'(;1fl.\)(; '{1 p. t;·, / P~-'b •~ LA /J t l?\J i; Date: I O I 2../c;, 1 '7.:.7.-

Subdivision: 
t:>eV,,.,., I-' 1 f' Vi:' 5v gD1 · 1 1';, 10~, A, P. ·2,,1, 1.,c,·r~1.--0 1 
11c, ·1... -i, " s·ro-e:8:'5'. 

Signed: 

Rev, 8/2021 



PRO-LINE ENGINEERING,INC. 
190 GARDNERS NECK ROAD 
SWANSEA, MASSACHUSETTS 02777 

October 26, 2022 

Planning Board 
Town of Dighton 
979 Somerset Avenue 
Dighton, MA 02715 

Re: Definitive Subdivision 
1624 Old Williams Street 
A.P.21, Lot 32-01 
Dighton, MA 02715 

Attn: Kerrie J. Easterday, Office Manager 

Dear Board Members: 

508/672-3137 
FAX/672-3307 

On behalf of Kim and Kenneth Berube, the Owners and Applicants of the above referenced 
subdivision, we respectfully ask your consideration of the below listed waivers from the Town of 
Dighton Definitive Plan requirements for a proposed Definitive Residential Subdivision at 1624 Old 
Williams Street. 

1. Waiver is requested for parcel 2 for the min mum required frontage (Section 4120). Parcel 2 has 
105.60' of frontage, 250' is required. 

2. Waiver is requested to not provide a stromwater management from (Section 3316). 

3. Waiver is requested to not provide a development impact statement (Section 3340). 

4. Waiver is requested for scale of plan; 1 "= 40' is required, 1 "= 50' is provided (Section 3320). 

5. Waiver from the requirements of Section 3320 (l.,p.,q.,r.,y.,aa.,bb.,dd.) are requested. 

6. Waiver from the requirements of Section 3330 (d.) are requested. 

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me. 

your consideration. 

cc: Kenneth & Kim Berube 
Owners/Applicant 



PRO-LINE ENGINEERING,INC. 
190 GARDNERS NECK ROAD 
SWANSEA, MASSACHUSETTS 02777 

October 24, 2022 

Planning Board 
Town of Dighton 
979 Somerset Avenue 
Dighton, MA 02715 

Re: Definitive Subdivision 
1624 Old Williams Street 
A.P.21, Lot 32-01 
Dighton, MA 02715 

Attn: Kerrie J. Easterday, Office Manager 

Dear Board Members: 

508/672-3137 
FAX/672-3307 

On behalf of Kim and Kenneth Berube, the Owners and Applicants of the above referenced 
subdivision, please accept this letter as a request to either waive or reduce the Filing and Project 
Review fees for the submittal of the above referenced Definitive Subdivision. 

The proposed Definitive Subdivision consists of the division of the above reference property into 
two buildable lots in accordance with the recent Zoning Board of Appeals Case #01-22 as recorded 
in Book 28098, Pages 150-154 in the Bristol County Registry of Deeds (Northern District). The 
proposed division does not require the construction of any roadways, utilities, stormwater facilities, 
etc., and access to the two buildable lots will be through the existing frontage for both lots on Old 
Williams Street. 

ve any questions or need additional information, please contact me. 

cc: Kenneth & Kim Berube 
Owners/Applicant 



TOWN OF DIGHTON 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

979 SOMERSET A VENUE 
DIGHTON, MA 02715 

TEL: (508) 669-6431, EXT. 114 

Zachary Caron, Chairman 
Gregory Logan, Vice Chairman 

Jonathan Gale, Clerk 
Susan Gray Pritchard, Member 

David Phillips, Member 
Alys Vincent, Member 

DA TE: August 25, 2022 CASE NO. #01-22 

The permit granting authority approved a Variance from Sections 2600 and 2620 (Appendix B) of the Town 

ofDighton's Zoning By-Laws, in order to permit a Variance to subdivide property into 2 lots, leaving existing single­

family dwelling on one lot and create a second lot with reduced frontage that shall not be further subdivided with a 

deed restriction preventing further subdivision. The petitioners, Kim and Kenneth Berube who is the owner of property 

located at 1624 Old Williams Street, Dighton Massachusetts 02715, shown on Assessors Map 21, Lot #32-01 which 

is the property affected by this Variance. 

The Hearing on this Variance was held on April 7, 2022. The permit granting authority approved the Variance 

based on the following findings and reasons: 

Application Received: 
Hearing: 
Reopened Hearing: 
Variance Approved: 
Extension Signed: 
Decision Signed: 

March 29, 2022 
April 7, 2022 
June 22, 2022 
June 22, 2022 
August 25, 2022 
August 24, 2022 

An appeal from the decision of variance granting authority may be made by any person aggrieved pursuant 

to MGL chapter 40A, section 17, as amended, within twenty (20) days after the date of filing of a notice of decision 

in the office of the Town Clerk. 

DIGHTON ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
PERMIT GRANTING AUTHORITY 

'(f] 

*** See Attached for Signatures*** 

Decision filed with Town Clerk on the da 

Date: -ct=: 

Zachaty Caron, Clerk 

Gregmy Logan, Vice Chairman 

David Phillips, Member 

,, ~~) 

z 
0 

, l 
,, ll 

I hereby certify that twenty (20) days have elapsed since I was notified of this decision, and no appeal 11; 

been filed/Mrtlflpeal-wasfi1ed but has been dismissed or denied. 

~ 

=l 
3 
(D 



TOWN OF DIGHTON ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
DIGHTON, MA 02715 
Findings and Decision 

Application for Variance 
Case 01-22 

Section 2600 and 2620, Dighton Zoning By-Laws as Amended 
(Appendix B) Lot Frontage Requfrement 

BACKGROUND: 

On March 29, 2022, the Board received a Petition from Kim and Kenneth Berube 
petitioners and owners of a parcel of land located at 1624 Old Williams Street Dighton, MA 
consisting of approximately 6.13 acres of land, and a total of 355.60 feet of frontage, located in a 
Residential/Agricultural District, and shown on the Dighton Assessor's records as Map 21, Lot 
32-01 ("Subject Parcel"), The Petitioners are looking to subdivide the Subject Parcel into two 
(2) separate parcels, resulting in one parcel (Parcel 1) containing 250.00' of frontage and 43,755 
square feet of land on which is to be located the existing single family dwelling and the other 
parcel (Parcel 2) containing 105.60' of frontage and 223,267 square feet of land containing a 
proposed single-family dwelling to be located within all required zoning setbacks. The 
Petitioners are seeking a variance from the lot frontage requirement of the Town of Dighton 
Zoning By-Law, Sections 2600 and 2620 (Appendix B) as Parcel 2 will have less than the 
required 250' of frontage for a single family dwelling. 

The Board received the appropriate petition and supporting documentation from the 
Petitioners. The Board also received the applicable filing fee. The Board caused notice of the · 
public hearing to be published in the Taunton Daily Gazette, and mailed notice to the certified 
list of abutters, and other Town Boards, and abutting Town Boards, as necessary. The notice, as 
published, set forth the date of hearing for Wednesday, April 7, 2022 at 7:00 p.m. held remotely 
on Zoom. 

The public hearing was opened as scheduled and the voting members in attendance were 
Mr. Zachary Caron, Chai1man, Mr. Gregory Logan, Vice Chairman, and Mr. David Phillips, 
Member, The Notice from the Taunton Daily Gazette was read into the record. Mr. Robe1i 
Berube from Pro-Line Engineering of 190 Gardner's Neck Road in Swansea presented the 
Petitioners' case to the Board. Although no abutters were present, the Board received an email 
from one abutter opposed to the petition due to concerns about the possibility of the abutting 
land building a house with insufficient frontage and building too close to their property. No 
members of any Town Board, Committee or Deparhnent were present. However, subsequent to 
the public hearing the Board received an email from the Dighton Water Distict advising that . 
contrary to what was presented by the Petitioners during the public hearing, the Subject Property 
does not have public water available to it (and, as a result, contrary to the Petitioners' contention 
the Dighton Water District's moratorium did not apply to the Subject Parcel)'. 

1 As a result of this email, at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the ZBA, the Board voted to reconsider 
its approval that had been issued at the April 72, 2022 m~eling due to this being based on incorrect information. 
Thereafter at the request of the Petitioners the Board voted to continue the Public Hearing until June 22, 2022. 



On June 22, 2022, the Board reopened the public hearing, which was now held in-person at the 
Prime Time Building at 1059 Somerset Avenue, and Thomas P. Killoran, Esquire of Killoran 
and Killoran presented the Petitioners' case to the Board. No abutters appeared, no other further 
input was provided by any Town Boards, Commissions or Departments, and none were present 
to be heard on the matter. At the conclusion of the public hearing testimony on this night, the 
Board, after further discussion and deliberation voted unanimously to close the public hearing 
and therea'fter voted unanimously to approve the requested variance with conditions, as set forth 
in this decision. The Petitioners provided the Board with a written extension of the timelimits of 
the case to write this decision, through August 25, 2022, which is on file with the Board. 

DECISION AS TO CASE O 1-22 - REQUEST FOR VARIAN CE 

The Petitioners advised the Board that they previously had a seven-lot subdivision 
approval for the Subject Property which had expired without any development in October 2021, 
The Petitioners are unable to reapply for this subdivision at this time as the subdivision relied 
upon an extension of the public water line, which is now not possible due to the Dighton Water 
District moratorium. There is no town water or sewer on the property. As such, under the 
current by-law 250' of frontage is required for any single family lot. 

The Petitioners are looking to subdivide the existing property into two lots- one to 
conform with all Zoning Requirements as it contains 250' of frontage and the existing single 
family dwelling, and the other to have 105.60' of frontage on which a new single family house 
will be constructed in compliance with all the zoning setback requirements. Although there is 
sufficient area to accommodate many more lots than two, the Petitioners believe that two lots is 
consistent with the characteristics of the neighborhood and agree to prohibit any further 
subdivision of the prope1iy if this variance is to be granted. Thus, the Petitioners are looking to 
maintain the existing house and to build only one more single family house on the new lot. 

In support of their petition, the Petitioners submitted a plan entitled "Zoning Variance 
Request Plan A.P. 21 Lot 32-01 1624 Old Williams Street, Dighton, Massachusetts", prepared 
for Old Williams, LLC, 3177 Sharps Lot Road, Dighton, Massachusetts dated March 23, 2022 
Scale l "= 501, prepared by Pro-Line Engineering, Inc of 190 Gardner's Neck Road, Swansea, 
MA ("Plan"). 

The Board reviewed the statutory prerequisites for granting the variance. The statutory 
prerequisites for granting of a variance are as set fo1ih in M.G.L. c. 40A § 10. The Zoning Board 
is aware of these prerequisites which require the following findings: 

" ... that owing to the circumstances relating to the soil condition, shape, or 
topography of the land, especially affecting such land, but not affecting other land 
in the zoning district in which the land is located, a literal enforcement of the [By­
Law] would involve a substantial hardship, financial or otherwise, to the 
petitioner, and that desirable relief may be granted without substantial detriment 
to the public good and without nullifying or substantially derogating from the 
intent or purpose of the [By-Law] .... " 

The Board, makes the following findings in favor of granting this petition: 

Page 2 of 4 



1. There are unique circumstances specifically addressing this parcel as to soil conditions, 
topography or shape of the parcel that do not also affect other parcels in the underlying 
district, which warrant the granting of a variance, especially with regards to the large 
shape of the Subject Parcel. 

2. There would be a substantial hardship to the Petitioners if the variance is denied as the 
Petitioners are unable to continue to use a substantially large piece of land other than for 
the existing single family dwelling, unless they were to undertake significant expense and 
develop a multi-lot subdivision on the property. 

3. The variance can be granted without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent 
and purpose of the Zoning By-law as the resulting subdivision would create only two lots 
that meet all of the zoning dimensional requirements except for frontage on only one of 
the lots. Moreover, the remaining insufficient frontage is adequate to service the 
proposed single family dwelling. 

4. The variance can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good, as the 
proposed subdivision will establish only one additional single family dwelling on a t6tal 
of over 6 acres of land, and, through the conditions attached to this approval, will prohibit 
further development of this land, which is consistent with the neighborhood, meets the 
concerns of the abutters, and is not a detriment to the area. 

Having taken all of the information into consideration and having made the above 
findings of fact, the Board hereby grants the requested variance with the conditions set forth 
below to allow for the subdivision of the property such that one lot is to contain the existing 
single family dwelling and to conform to all zoning requirements as it will have 2501 of frontage 
and 43,755 square feet of land, and the other lot (Parcel 2), is to contain vacant land and to have 
105.601 of frontage, and approximately 223,267 square feet of land as shown on the Plan. 

· Wherefore, the Board has voted unanimously to grant the frontage variance with the following 
conditions: 

1. No more than one (1) single family dwelling shall be located on Parcel 1 & Parcel 
2. 

2. Parcel 2 shall not be fmiher subdivided, and it is a condition of this variance that 
there is a prohibition against further subdivision. A deed restriction preventing 
further subdivision ( enforceable by the Town of Dighton) shall also be recorded 
with the plan. No building permit shall issue without proof that the resh·iction has 
been recorded. 

3. The following notes shall be placed on the final Plan: 11Parcel 2 shall not be 
further subdivided. 11 and 11No building permit shall be issued for Parcel 2 until a 
copy of the recorded deed restriction and variance is delivered to the Zoning 
Board of Appeals. 11 

4. At the time of filing the Fonn A plan submitted to the Planning Board for 

Page 3 of 4 



endorsement after grant of the variance, the applicant shall also provide a 
covenant, in the form acceptable to the Planning Board and the Zoning Board of 
Appeals, prohibiting further division of Parcel 2 in perpetuity. 

5. Parcel 2 shall comply with the Dighton Zoning By-Law and Subdivision Rules 
and Regulations except as allowed by this variance. 

Date: _8"'--"---'--(Pf+-l------"""l 202~>2"'-----
Date: ~fi_...:..._?:_3~--\ ~;?(>2~'2.. __ 

Date:-~-~ 21_~ ~_a. _____ Da:L......._.·· ~ 

This decision will be filed with the Town Clerk and anyone aggrieved by the findings or decision 
may appeal to the Superior Court within twenty (20) days of the filing of this decision by 
providing notice to the Town Clerk pursuant to M.G.L. c. 40A § 17. 
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A.P. 21 Lot 29-1 
N/F 

THE MICHAEL & KARIN 
PITT5LEY U'v1NG IBUST 

Legend 

:STONE VALL 

UTlUTY POLE 

EXISTlNG CONTOURS 

wETLANDS 

\ 

3/ 
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---38---
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A.P. 21 Lot 29-2 
N/f 

THE PHELAN 
IRREVOCABLE IBUST 

S:\AutoDesk\SDSK\PROJ\proline\2005\05-170\Mar 23, 2022\05-170-Zoning Variance Plan - 032322.dwg, 3/23/2022 12:01:00 PM, RICOH Aficio MP W3601 PS 
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A.P. 21 
Lot 47-4 

A.P. 21 Lot 30 
N/F 

PAIBIQA MCGUINESS LE 

A.P. 21 Lot 33-25 
N/F 

ERIC R. GAGNON & 
HOLLY M. CHAGNON 

A.P. 21 Lot 49 
N/f 

HEID L 1REMBLAY 

A.P. 21 Lot 33-24 
N/F 

AARON SIL\/A & 
JENNIFER M. 'JOGO 

A.P. 21 Lot 33-23 
N/F 

\ 
\ 

\ 

---...~ ", 

THOMAS \V. & MARILYN E. 
Lffl£UR 

'-- '•AP. 21 Lot 33-22 
··-... .• N/~ 
HEA TfiER DMELLA 

A.P. 21 Lot 33-21 
N/f 

CHRI STlNE & ROBERT 
MER~AM 

\ 
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\ 

A.P. 21 
Lot 33-19 

A.P. 21 
Lot 33-20 

GRAPHIC SCALE 
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~ I_I l __ __,I 
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1 inch ~ 50 ft. 

Zoning Requirements 
ZONING DSTRCT: 

AREA 
FRONTAGE: 

FRONT YARD 

SHI YARD 

REAR YARD 

MIXED USE 01/ERLA Y / 
RESIIENCT: & AGRICULTURAL 

= 43,560 S.f. 
- 250' 

- 55' 

- 15' 
- 15' 

Location (not to scale) Map 

Notes: 
1. PARCELS SHO\\iN ARE ID:NTlFIED AS LOT 32-01 ON DGHTON ASSESSORS 

MAP 21. 

2. PARCELS SHO\vN ARE: LOCATED IN DGHTON ZONING □STRICTS "MIXED 

USf O'vffiLAY" AND "RfSl□=NCf AND AGRICULTURE". 

3. PARCELS SHO\vN ARE NOT LOCATED IN THE: □GHTON 'wEl.LJiEAD OR 
SURFACE \v'ATfR PROTE:CTlON AREAS. 

4. TlilS PLAN AND ACCOMPANYING CERTlflCATlONS [X) NOT CONSllTUTE: A 
CERTlFI CA TlON OF 1111£ TO THf PROPERTY □SPLA Yl:D HfRf ON. THf 

O\vNER OF LOCUS AND ABUTTlNG PROPERllE:S ARE SHO\vN ACCCRDNG 
TO CURRENT ASSESSORS RECORDS. 

5. 0\\/NER OF RE: CORD 

6. Iml REffREN Cf: 

7. PLAN RITTREN CE:: 

KENNE:TlH J. & KIM BfRUBf 
3177 SHARPS LOT ROAD 
□GHTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02715 

BOOK 15143, PAGE 256 (2005) 
BRISTOL COUNTY REGISTRY OF ImlS 

(NORTlHERN □STRICT) 

PLAN BOOK 532, PAGE 45 (2021) 
BRISTOL COUNTY REGISTRY OF ImlS 

(NORTlHERN □STRICT) 

8. Ti--115 PLAN 15 THf RESULT OF A FIELD SURVEY AND THf USE: OF PLANS 

Zoning Variance Request: 
TO 0\/DE: EXISTlNG c.OT 32-01 INTO T\v'O BUILDABLE LOTS. PROPOSED PARCEL 

1 \vlLL CONTAIN 43,755± 5.f. OF AREA AND 250.00' OF FIRONTAGE: ON OLD 

'MWAMS STREIT FOR THf EXISTlNG D\vEWNG. PROPOSED PARCEL 2 \vlLL 

CONTAIN 223,267± S.F. Of AREA AND 105.60' OF FIRONTAGE ON OLD 

\VIWAMS STREIT FOR A PROPOSED D\v'EWN G. THf PROPOSED 5ITBACKS OF 

EXISTlNG D\v'EWNG AND THf PROPOSED D\v'EWNG \~LL CONFORM TO THf 
ZONING REQUIREMENTS. 

Zoning 
A.P. 21 

Variance Request 
Lot 32-01 

Plan 

1624 Old \Villiams Street, Dighton, Massachusetts 
P~ARED FOR 

Old \villiams LLC 
3177 Sharps Lot Road, Dighton, Massachusetts 02715 

P~ARED BY 

Pro-Line En ineerin , Inc. 
Civn/Environmentol Engineering & Land Surve)ing 

190 GARD'IERS NECK ROAD, SVANSE:A, MA 02777 
PHONE:: 508/672-3137 FAX: 508/672-3307 
EMAIL: PROUNffNG@COMCAST.NET 

Date: March 23, 2022 Scale: 1" = 50' 
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IRILl.. Ha£ 
FOJND 
.043 N 
.007 E 

A. P. 21 Lot 32-3 
N/F 

SCOTT & 
rx:::NNA ANUSZCZTK 

A.P. 21 Lot 32-4 
N/F 

JONATHAN J. & 
KA 1cL YN A. ALMEIDA 

' 

Ii) 

A.P. 21 Lot 32-02 
N/F 

AARCJ'I & KEW ANN 
FUHRMAN 

EXl511NG 
DWJJNG 

3 78~4- f': 

235.eo· 

Parcel 1 
FRCJ'ITAGE = 250. 00 FT. 

Af'EA = 43, 755± 5. F. 
( NO 'M:TLANDS) 

JiJ #1624 
EXl511NG 
GARAGE 

mill. Ha£ 
FOJND & Hfl.D 

0 
@ 

EXl511NG 
',.,fl_L 

OLD \\/ILJJAHs 
~--

- -:: 5- l:l.3~T E 
113.03' ~ .. -

- N 831.2' 46" V 
S 82°22' 56" E 13. 76' l 

123.21' _\ ~ 

A.P. 21 
Lot 29-1 

Zoning Requirements 
ZONING □STRICT: 

AREA 

FRCJ'ITAGE 

FRONT YARD 

Sill: YARD 

REAR YARD 

RESl[fN CE & A GRI CUL 11.JRE 

= 43,560 5.F. {NO VAlER, NO '.D,IB) 

= 250' 

= 55' 

= 15' 

= 15' 

A.P. 21 Lot 29-2 
N/F 

ll1E PHELAN 
IRREVOCABLE 1RU5T 

/ 
/ 

N 

/ 

/ 
/ 

I 
I 

/ 

A.P. 21 
Lot 47-4 

Parcel 2 
FRONTAGE = 105.60 FT. 
AREA = 223,267± 5.F. 

(NO VCTLANDS) 

A.P. 21 Lot 33--25 
N/f 

ERIC R. GAGNCJ'I & 
Hal.. Y M. CHAGNCJ'I 

PARCEL 2 SHALL NOT ff: Fl.lR1rlER SUED\ACED 

NO E!UllDNG PERMIT SHALi.. ff: ISSUED FCR 
PARCEL 2 UNllL A COPY Cf" ll1E RECa'ICED J:EED 
RESm CllON AND VARIAN CE 15 WJvfflED TO ll1E 

ZCNN G BOARD Cf" APPEALS. 

IBILl.. 
FOUND 
.038 5 
. 135 E 

A.P. 21 Lot 49 
N/f 

Hfill L TREMBLAY 

EXl511NG 
D\,fJJJNG 

#1600 

105.60' 

mill. Ha£ 
FOUND 
.066 N 
.036 V 

-

A.P. 21 Lot 30 
N/F 

PATRIOA MCGUINESS LE 

GRAPHIC SCALE 
25 50 100 

I i I 
( IN FEET ) 

1 inch = 50 ft. 

200 

I 

A.P. 21 Lot 33--24 
N/F 

AARCJ'I SIL VIA & 
.fNNfER M. OOGO 

A.P. 21 Lot 33--23 
N/F 

llia1A5 V. & MARILYN E. 
LfflfiJR 

A.P. 21 Lot 33--22 
N/F 

HEA ltlER !lMfl1A 

A.P. 21 Lot 33--21 
N/F 

CHRI 511NE & RCffRT 
MERRIAM 

1 

I 
r 

"" 
V 

A.P. 21 
Lot 33--19 

A.P. 21 
Lot 33--20 

I CERTn' TttAT 11115 PLAN HAS EIEfN PREPARl:D IN 
CONFCRMANCE 'vlTtt 111E RUU:5 AND REGULA llCJ'IS a" lHE 
REGi::,i~ J:EED5 CT THE CCX'1MO'l\£AL1H CT 
MASSA/,;'~ 

~g ~dlef J-t. /Jf,!(l_vq~ P.G. 
ARER Ill\lE 

I CERllFY 111A T 11115 SUR\,fl' AND PLAN CCJ'IFCRM 5 TO THE 
ETHICAL, PROCEO.JRAL AND lECHNICAL STANDARDS FOR THE 
PRACllCE Cf" LAND SIJRVl:l1NG IN ll1E COMMIJ'l'vE"Al.Ttt Cf" 
MASSACHUSl:TTS. 

Variance Decision: 
A VARANCE FROM SECllONS 2600 & 2620 (APPENJ:lX B) TABU: Cf" 
llMENSIONAL REGULA llCJ'IS - LOT FRCJ'ITAGE, VAS APPROVl:D BY THE 
!lGHTCJ'I ZONING BOARD Cf" APPEALS ON ..UNE 22, 2022 lHE FlN!lNGS & 
□::OSICJ'I VAS SIGNED 00 AUGUST 24, 2022 CASE #01-22 15 REC<Hlll 
IN ~ 28098, PAGES 150-154 IN THE BRISTOL COJNTY REGJSTRY CT 

IffDS (NCRTHERN □STRICT). 

VARANCE CASE #01-22 VAS APPROVl:D "1111 THE FOLl..O'w!NG CON!lllONS: 

l. NO MORE THAN ONE (1) SINGLE FAMILY D\,,fiJJNG SHALL BE 
LOCAlED ON PARCEL 1 & PARCEL 2 

2 PARCEL 2 SHALL NOT BE FURTHfR SUEDVICED, AND IT 15 A 
CON!lllOO Cf" 1115 VARANCE THAT TttERE 15 A PROilB/110N 
AGAINST FURTHER SUBIJVISOO. A IffD RESmCllON PRE\IENllNG 

FURTHER SUBIJVISICJ'I (ENFCRCEABU: BY THE TOVN CT DGHTCJ'I) 
SHALL ALSO BE RECOR[f[J "1TH THE PLAN. NO EIUILDNG PERMT 
SHALL BE ISSUED 'vlTttOJT PROCT THAT ll1E REsmc1100 HAS 
BEEN REcrncED. 

3. THE FOLl..O'w!NG NOlES SHALL BE PLACED CJ'I THE FlNAL PLAN: 

"PARCEL 2 SHALL NOT BE FURTHER SUBIJV[f!J'' AND "NO 
EIUILDNG PERMIT SHALL BE ISSUED FIB PARCEL 2 UNllL A COPY 
Cf" ll1E REC<Hlll IffD RESTRICllCJ'I AND VARIANCE IS IDJVERED 

1D THE ZONING BOARD Cf" APPEAL5". 

4. AT THE 1lME Cr FllJNG THE FORM A PLAN TO THE PLANNING 
BOARD FIB ENIXRSEMENT AFTER GRANT Cf" THE VARANCE, THE 
APPLJ CANT SHALL ALSO PROVICE A COVENANT, IN THE FORM 
ACCEPTABU: TO THE PLANNING BOARD AND THE ZCJ'IING BOARD 
Cr APPEALS, PROHIBlllNG FURTHER ll"v1::lCJ'I Cf" PARCEL 2 N 
PERPEll.JITY. 

5. PARCEL 2 SHALL CCX'1PLY "'1TH llGHTOO ZOOING BY-LAVS AND 
SUElllVISIOO RUU:5 AND REGULA llCJ'IS EXCEPT AS All.OVED BY 
111!5 VARIANCE. 

Vaiver Requests: 
1. A VAl'vfR 15 REQJESTED FCR PARCfl. 2 FIB THE MINIMUM 

REQUIRED FRWTAGE (SECllCJ'I 4120). PARCEL 2 HAS 

105.60' CT FRONTAGE, 250' 15 REQJIRED. 

2 A VAl\1:R 15 REQJE51ED TO NOT PROVICE A STORMVATER 

MANAGEMENT FORM (5EC1100 3316). 

3. A VAl'vfR 15 REQJE51ED TO NOT PROVICE A [E\,f]_()Pf:f1ENT 

IMPACT STATEMENT (SECllON 3340). 

4. A VAl\1:R 15 REQJE51ED FIB SCAI£ Cr PLAN; 1"=40' IS 

REOJIRED, 1"=50' 15 PRO\ACED (::ECllOO 3320). 

5. 

6. 

VAl'vfRS FROM THE REQJIREMENTS Cf" SECllOO 3320 
(l.,p.,q.,r.,y.,oa.,bb.,dd) ARE REQJE51ID 

VAIVERS FROM THE REQJIREMENTS Cr ::ECllOO 333{) (d.) 
ARE REQJESTED. 

REGISTRY USE ONLY 

Genera Notes: 

1 PARCELS SHO°WN ARE LOCATED IN Zct-4ING □STRICT "RESl!l:NCE: & 

A GRI CULTURE". 

2. 

3 . 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

OwNER CF RECORD: 

Iml REfERENCE: 

PLAN REFERENCE: 

KENNmt J & KIM ElERUBE 
3177 SHARPS LOT ROAD 

□GHTct-4, MASSACHUSETTS 02715 

BOO\ 15143, PAGE 256 (8/3/2005) 

BRISTOL COUNTY REGISTRY OF ImlS 

(NORTHERN □STRICT) 

PLAN BCJ()1; 532, PAGE 45 (10/14/2021) 

BRISTQ COUNTY REGISTRY CF ImlS 

(NORTHERN □STRICT) 

THERE ARE NEITHER 'wETLANDS wm-HN 100 FEET, NOR PERENNIAL 

STREAMS \t11t11N 200 FEET OF TH S PRCf'O::ED SUEllVl Slct-4. 

PARCEL.5 1 & 2 SHALL BE ::ERVICED BY ct-4-SilE SEPTIC SYSlEMS AND 

PRIVAlE Wl.5. 

PARCELS 1 & 2 ARE LOCATED IN FEMA FLOCD Z°'8: X IN ACCCRDANCE: 

VITH FlRM PANEL 25005C0241F. 

SUB-.ECT TO A IffD RE5mCllON D.JL Y EXEOJlED Ill\ lED THE 
______ DAY CT ---~ --- RUNNING 
"1TH THE LAND, TO BE D.JL Y RECOR[f[J BY IB FCR THE OVNER 
Cf" RECORD. 

11115 PLAN IS SUB-ECT TO All. CON!lll005 Cf" ll1E llGHTOO 
PLANNING BOARD FlNIJNGS & □::asrn DAlED ---- Fll£D 
"1111 THE !lGHTOO TOVN CU:RK 00 ____ AND HERE'wlTH 
RECOR!l'D AS A PART CT 1115 PLAN. 

I HEREBY CERllFY THAT THERE HAS EIEfN NO APPEAL TAKEN TO 
1115 PLANNING BOARD ACllOO D.JRING THE 20 STAl\JTORY 
APPEAL PERICO. 

TOVN CllRK TOVN CT llGHTOO DAlE 

Ilg,ton Planning Board 
Approved Under Subdivision Control Law 

OiAIRMAN PREUM. PLAN Fll.ED 

CLERK J:Ef. PLAN Fll.ED 

PUBUC HEARING 

Iff. PLAN APPROVED 

Iff. PLAN ENDJRSEI) 

Definitive Subdivision 
A.P. 21 Lot 32-01 
1624 Old \v'illiams Street, Dighton, Massachusetts 

PREPARED FIB 

Kenneth J. & Kim Berube 
3177 Sharps Lot Road, Dighton, Massachusetts 02715 

PREPARED BY 

Pro-Line En ineering. Inc. 
CMl/Eilvironmental Engineering & Lmd Surveying 

190 GARCNERS NECK ROAD, 5'1/ANSEA, MA 02m 
PHONE: 508/672-3137 FAX:. 508/672-3307 
EMAIL: PRQJNEENG@COMCAST.NIT 

Date: October 19, 2022 Scale: 1'' 50' 
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